

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

CHANGE OF NAMES.

Снар. 324.

Polls to be recorded and filed with the secretary of state. SECT. 4. The assessors of Tilden shall duly take and record in the books of said town a true and perfect list of all the male polls of twenty-one years of age and upwards, residents in, or belonging to, said town, on the first day of May next whether such persons are then at home or abroad; and shall lodge in the office of the secretary of state a certified copy of such list on or before the fifteenth day of May next, distinguishing on such copy, such as shall be exempt from taxation.

[Approved July 17, 1850.]

Chapter 324.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

William Henry Flanders of Oldtown shall be allowed to take the name of William Henry Edwards; Andrew H. Ham of Shapleigh shall be allowed to take the name of Andrew D. Mitchell; Solomon Larrabee of Unity shall be allowed to take the name of John L. Hunter; William Worcester senior of Columbia shall be allowed to take the name of William Bingham Worcester; Daniel W. Andrews of Saco shall be allowed to take the name of Esdras Andrews; Simon Goldsmith of Waldoborough shall be allowed to take the name of Simon Hermon; James Pillsbury, junior, of Garland shall be allowed to take the name of James Loring Pillsbury; William J. Joakins of East Thomaston shall be allowed to take the name of William J. Atkins; Deidamia H. Knowles of Garland shall be allowed to take the name of Deidamia H. Parkman, also that Diantha E. Knowles daughter of the said Deidamia shall be allowed to take the name of Diantha E. Parkman: Levi Gillman Hurd of St. Albans, a minor, and an adopted son of Nathaniel G. Foss shall be allowed to take the name of Levi Gillman Foss; Clarissa Bartlett Monk of Paris shall be allowed to take the name of Clarissa Bartlett Jackson; Clarissa Columbia, Jarius Jackson, Jefferson Freeborn, Hiram Hubbard, Samuel Carter, Charles Francis, and Charlotte Willis, children of the said Clarissa Bartlett Monk, all of said Paris, shall be allowed to take the name of Jackson as their surname; and said Clarissa Columbia shall likewise be allowed to take the name of Columbia Clarissa Jackson, and the said Jarius Jackson

454

shall be allowed to take the name of Jarius Albert Jackson: CHAP. 325. Augustus Jack of Belfast shall be allowed to take the name of Charles Augustus Brown; Margaret B. Hawkes of Vassalborough shall be allowed to take the name of Margaret B. Nichols; Sarah E. Burgess of Augusta shall be allowed to take the name of Sarah E. Clark; Horace B. Burgess and Lewis E. Burgess of said Augusta, minor children of the said Sarah, shall be allowed to take the name of Clark as their surname.

[Approved July 17, 1850.]

Chapter 325.

An act to incorporate the North Aroostook Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. J. W. Haines, J. B. Trafton, S. B. Pattee, B. Incorporators. Cummings, C. H. Ellis, J. T. Ellis, F. Ellis, Hiram Stevens, E. S. Fowler, Leonard Spooner, A. P. Haywood, Jesse S. Averill, H. W. Hill, H. C. Currier, Stacy Fowler, Mathew C. Bolster, S. E. Phipps, John Ricker, Winslow Hall, John Allen, William Rogers, and Osco A. Ellis, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby constituted an agricultural and horticultural society, to be known by the name of the North Aroostook Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

SECT. 2. Said society shall have all the powers and privi- Powers, leges, and be under all the liabilities and restrictions specified in the several sections of the eighty-second chapter of the revised statutes.

Sect. 3. Said society may make such by-laws for the By-laws. administration of their affairs from time to time as they may deem expedient not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said society shall be called First meeting. by J. W. Haines of Fort Fairfield or Winslow Hall of Letter H, by a written notification put up in some public place in Presque Isle, Fort Fairfield and Letter H, two weeks at least before the time, at which meeting, the officers of the society may be chosen and such other steps taken towards a complete organization of said society as a majority of the members present may determine.

Corporate name.

privileges, &c.

455